CITY OF RIFLE
PLANNING COMMISSION REGULAR MEETING
And Board of Adjustment
PUBLIC HEARING
February 25, 2020
Rifle City Hall – Council Chambers

6:00 PM

Workshop ~

Discuss 2020 Planning Department Work Plan

Regular Meeting
7:00 PM

Convene Regular Planning Commission Meeting and Board of Adjustment

7:01 PM

Roll Call

7:02 PM

Approve January 28, 2020 Regular Planning Commission Meeting Minutes

7:05 PM

2020-005 Site Plan and Zoning Variance Maxfield Senior Housing –

(Public Hearing)

(A request for a site plan review to construct a two-story, 49,452 square foot, 50-unit senior living
apartment building with the Medium Density Residential (MDR) zone district).

And

(A variance to allow the exterior storage closets to be 12 square feet where code requires 25 square feet
of exterior storage per unit).

7:30 PM

Member Comments and Adjournment

The order and times of agenda items listed above are approximate and intended as a guideline for the
Planning Commissioners.
Next Regular Planning Commission Meeting: March 31, 2020

REGULAR PLANNING COMMISSION MEETING
Tuesday, January 28, 2020

Prior to Planning Commission Meeting:
Planning Workshop 6:00 p.m.
Chair Marantino called the Regular Planning Meeting to order at 7:00 p.m.
Chair Marantino led the Planning Commission and audience in the Pledge of Allegiance.
MEMBERS PRESENT AT ROLL CALL
Marantino, Rogers, Steffen, Villasenor, Pettinger, Roberts and Damuth
Commissioner Pettinger moved to EXCUSE Commissioner Caldwell from the January 28, 2020 meeting;
Commissioner Rogers seconded the motion. The motion CARRIED with the following vote:
ROLL CALL: Yes: Marantino, Rogers, Steffen, Villasenor, Pettinger and Roberts
Damuth will be a voting member for the meeting
OTHERS PRESENT
Planning Director Nathan Lindquist, Planning Administrative Assistant Charlotte Squires, City Attorney
Richard Peterson-Cremer, Ch. 10 Michael Churchill,
APPROVAL OF MINUTES
Commissioner Pettinger shared there is a misspelling page 7 under Public Comments Chari needs to be
Chair.
Commissioner Villasenor asked about the Public Comments for Grand River Village why the after the name
it says (not sworn in).
Planning Administrative Assistant Charlotte Squires replied none of the public for Grand River Village
were sworn in, doubled check the video and confirmed. They are part of the record, and just showing they
were not sworn in, Chair Marantino kept it consistent for all the public that spoke regarding the project.
Commissioner Rogers moved to APPROVE minutes from the December 3, 2019 Regular Planning
Commission Meeting, with correction to page 7 Commissioner Villasenor seconded the motion. The motion
CARRIED with the following vote:
ROLL CALL: Yes- Marantino, Rogers, Steffen, Villasenor, Pettinger and Roberts
Abstained- Damuth
TEXT AMENDMENT 2019-01 – LAND USE CODE TEST AMENDMENTS
The Chair called the Applicant(s) - Staff
Confirmed Public Notice was met
STAFF REPORT
Planning Director Nathan Lindquist
went over the staff report and explained working around subdivisions
with the City’s goal of having good inner city network of streets, trails and sidewalks. The two (2) changes
would apply to larger subdivisions. In the work shop we talked about what is the right number, in the Staff
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Report is 45 and we talked about making it 30 units would align with the fire code having to have more than
one access point with more than 30 units or you have to sprinkler the buildings. Pedestrian access sidewalks
and trails that can reach subdivisions, Most of the town has good system, we are still working on some gaps
where subdivisions were approved in the past without these standards. With this text amendment the goal is
to prevent the gaps in the future. If the developer wants to build in a section that needs to have sidewalk
connection made to get to the next sidewalk they are required to construct that as part of the requirement for
the project. Planning Director Lindquist went over some samples of subdivisions with more than 30 to 45
units with only one access point such as Palomino Park and Elder Court that Staff would not plan a multifamily development like that today. We can go with 45 or we can go with 30 and happy to take
Commissioners lead on the amount, all depends where you want to set the bar.
COMMISSION QUESTIONS AND COMMENTS
Commissioner Steffen
PUD up to 45 units.

shred before a motion he would like to know if everyone was good on 30 and with a

Chair Marantino replied it would make since to keep it at 30 and keep it consistent with the Fire Code.
PUBLIC COMMENT:
Chair Marantino asked if there was anyone in the audience who wished to speak on this project. Seeing none
public hearing was closed.
COMMISSION DISCUSSION - No further discussion
Motion Made:
Commissioner Steffen moved to RECOMMEND to City Council to APPOVE Text Amendment 2020-002
Subdivision Regulations with all Staff’s Recommendations changing the number from 45 down to 30 and
adding text PUD up to 45 units Commissioner Pettinger seconded the motion. The motion CARRIED with
the following vote:
ROLL CALL: Yes- Marantino, Rogers, Steffen, Villasenor, Pettinger, Roberts and Damuth

COMMENTS & ADJOURNMENT
The meeting was adjourned at 7:17 p.m.

Dustin Marantino, Chairman

Date

Charlotte Squires, Planning Administrative Assistant

Date
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DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT
202 Railroad Avenue, Rifle, CO 81650
Phone: 970-665-6490

MEMORANDUM
TO:
City of Rifle Planning Commission / Board of Adjustment
FROM:
Brian Rusche, Planner II
DATE:
February 20, 2020
SUBJECT: Maxfield Heights
ADDRESS: 125 Ute Avenue
CASE #:
2020-005
APPLICANT: TWG Development, LLC
I.

REQUEST

A request for a site plan review to construct a two-story, 49,452 square foot, 50-unit
senior living apartment building within the Medium Density Residential (MDR) zone
district.
The project is requesting a variance to allow the exterior storage closets to be 12
square feet where code requires 25 square feet of exterior storage per unit.
II.

LOCATION

The property (parcel #
217716100020) consists
of 1.77 acres at the
northwest corner of Ute
Avenue and E. 1st Street.
It is owned by and
adjacent to other
properties of the Rifle
Housing Authority. Across
the street to the south is
the Garfield County
Communications (911)
Center, as well as the Rifle
Senior Center, owned by
the City, to the southeast.

SITE

III.

APPLICANT PROPOSAL

The applicant is a private developer who, upon receiving funding, is partnering with the
Rifle Housing Authority to construct a two-story, 49,452 square foot senior living
apartment building. The building will contain 50 one-bedroom units, all of which will
have patios and/or balconies, along with common areas and office spaces.
ZONING AND SITE PLAN
The property was annexed as the Jackson Heights Second Addition; Ordinance No. 6,
Series of 2006 constitutes the annexation agreement, which stipulates “…that the
property may only be developed by the Rifle Housing Authority for senior housing and
associated facilities.”
The property was zoned MDR (Medium Density Residential Zone District), per
Ordinance No. 7, Series of 2006 (Reception #709951). Pursuant to Rifle Municipal
Code (RMC) Section 16-3-320, Multi-unit dwellings are a Permitted Use by Right within
this zone. However, per RMC Section 16-5-210, site plans for multiple-family dwellings
require review and approval by the Rifle Planning Commission.

The parking requirements for the proposed 50-unit facility, consisting entirely of one (1)
bedroom units, is 50, per the ratio of 1:1 allowed for “homes for the aged” (RMC Sec.
16-7-20). This site plan shows 58 parking spaces (now 56 – see landscaping plan).

Section 16-3-330 outlines the dimensional standards for this zone, which include the
following (all of which have been met):
o 70% maximum lot coverage
o 35 foot maximum building height
o 1:1 FAR (Floor Area Ratio)

o FYSB = 10 feet, RYSB = 10 feet, SYSB = 5 feet
•

Signage is limited to 25 square feet, with a maximum height of 6 feet, per RMC
Section 16-8-50(a). The proposed sign is 8’ x 3’ (24 sq. ft.)
LANDSCAPING

•

A 10 foot landscaping strip is required between the parking lot and the adjacent
streets, per Table 16-13-3. A full measure of landscaping guidelines can be
found in Article XIII – Landscape Guidelines (RMC).

STORAGE
RMC Section 16-3-340(c) states: Multi-family units in the MDR and MDR-X zone
districts shall provide a minimum of twenty-five (25) square feet (floor space) per
bedroom, up to a maximum of fifty (50) square feet per unit, of attached or detached
storage, which storage shall be located outside the physical interior of the unit and
shall have direct access from outside the unit.

The proposed design of the building includes a 3’ x 4’ (12 sq. ft.) closet accessible
from the patio and/or balcony of each unit. The existing four-plex units that are
managed by the Housing Authority include a 4’ x 8’ (32 sq. ft.) storage space, but
this is shared, resulting in only 8 sq. ft. per unit.
As a senior-only complex, the demand for storage is a bit different than a typical
apartment complex. It is reasonable to conclude that the residents are in a life stage
that does not necessitate the outdoor storage of larger items (such as bicycles or
tires) that seems to be the intent of the 25 square foot requirement.
IV.

REVIEW CRITERIA AND STAFF DISCUSSION

VARIANCE CRITERIA
The Board of Adjustment may grant a variance based on the following criteria found in
Section 16-5-550(4):
a. Either of the following criteria exists:
1. Minor additions or structural or cosmetic changes to existing
structure, the result of which will be in harmony with the land use
and existing structures in the neighborhood; or
Not applicable as the structure has not been constructed yet.
2. A practical difficulty has been demonstrated, based on:
a)
Size, shape or dimensions of a site;
b)
Location of existing structures;
c)
Topographic or physical conditions on the site or in
the immediate vicinity; or
d)
Other physical limitations such as street locations or
traffic conditions in the immediate vicinity.
The practical difficulty has to do with the interior design of the proposed structure.
However, there is not an ability to
accommodate additional, exterior storage
units and all required parking, because of
the shape of the site, the integration with
the existing Housing Authority units, and
topography (specifically related to
grading and drainage).
b. Such relief may be granted
without substantial detriment to
the public good and without
substantially impairing the
intent and purpose of the
Comprehensive Plan or this
Chapter.

As a senior-only complex, the demand for storage is a bit different than a typical
apartment complex. It is reasonable to conclude that the residents are in a life stage
that does not necessitate the outdoor storage of larger items (such as bicycles or tires)
that seems to be the intent of the 25 square foot requirement. Existing residents of the
Rifle Housing Authority are only given 8 square feet of storage, while the new residents
of this building will be given 12 square feet.
c. The granting of the variance will not be detrimental to the public health,
safety or welfare.
A reduced amount of storage will not be detrimental to the public health, safety or
welfare in this case.
d. The proposed variance will not adversely affect adjacent properties or
the surrounding neighborhoods.
The Rifle Housing Authority will manage the complex. Therefore, issues such as
property maintenance and junk that may otherwise be an issue with multi-family
projects (and the purpose of the storage requirement) are able to be mitigated.
e. Compatibility with adjacent land development and land uses is assured.
As noted earlier, the existing senior housing units have less storage than proposed in
the new building, which has not reduced the demand for or aesthetic of those units.
SITE PLAN CRITERIA
Planning Commission shall consider the following criteria of Section 16-5-280(a):
1) Conformance of the proposal with this Code;
This project meets all the requirement of the underlying zone district and specific
use requirements, except for the exterior storage that is requested as a variance.
2) The compatibility of the proposal with the character of the surrounding
area, including but not limited to the architectural character of the
neighborhood, the average lot and building sizes in the neighborhood,
and the relative value of the proposed structure to the value of other
structures in the neighborhood.
While the other units are only one story, the proposed structure will have a
residential design (pitched roofs, patios and balconies, common open space) that
will complement the character of the neighborhood.

3) The desirability for the proposed use in the specific area of the City;
This project is an expansion of the existing Housing Authority complex, on land that
was specifically designated for senior housing.
4) The potential for adverse environmental effects that might result from
the proposed use;
This project will significantly improve the existing storm water drainage system
through and adjacent to the site, along with providing a dog park and community
garden space for the Housing Authority.
5) Compatibility of the proposed use and the site plat with the
Comprehensive Plan;
The project is within the Tier I Priority Growth Area. It is specifically called out as a
future project within Neighborhood 4 – Graham Mesa.
6) The potential impact of the proposed use upon the value of property
and buildings within the surrounding area; and
Property values, particularly residential, have been increasing throughout the
community. Staff would anticipate that the beneficial use of an otherwise vacant
property would increase surrounding property values.
7) Conformance of the proposal with the approval requirements concerning
water and sewer tap availability for high volume use requests pursuant to
Section 13-4-120 of this Code, if applicable. N/A
V.

RECOMMENDATION

Staff recommends that Planning Commission, acting as the Board of Adjustment,
APPROVE a variance to allow the exterior storage closets to be 12 square feet where
code requires 25 square feet of exterior storage per unit.
Staff recommends that the Planning Commission APPROVE the site plan for Maxfield
Heights, a two-story, 49,452 square foot, 50-unit senior living apartment building within
the Medium Density Residential (MDR) zone district.
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